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Mr. Fukano,

I am granting Staff’s unopposed request on this issue. Staff must file an exhibit list and exhibits by
11/4, as required by the prehearing conference order, but Staff may also file an updated exhibit
list and exhibits by 5 p.m. on 11/6. Thank you,

Michael Howard
Administrative Law Judge
Office: (360) 664-1139
Work Cell: (360) 791-0715
michael.howard@utc.wa.gov

Respect. Professionalism. Integrity. Accountability.
www.utc.wa.gov

From: Fukano, Harry (UTC) <harry.fukano@utc.wa.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 3, 2020 3:54 PM
To: Howard, Michael (UTC) <michael.howard@utc.wa.gov>
Cc: Roberson, Jeff (UTC) <jeff.roberson@utc.wa.gov>; Suetake, Nina (ATG)
<nina.suetake@atg.wa.gov>; Laycock, Sarah E (ATG) <sarah.laycock@atg.wa.gov>; Jimy Sherrell
<jimysh@centurylink.net>; Bauman, Shay (ATG) <Shay.Bauman@atg.wa.gov>
Subject: TC 200151 Request for Modification to or Exemption from Exhibit Filing Deadline

Hello Judge Howard,

On October 22, Staff sent a data request to Shuttle Express. According to the Prehearing Conference
Order, discovery will be conducted under WAC 480-07-400 – 425. Under WAC 480-07-405(7), a
party has ten business days to respond to a data request. Therefore, Shuttle Express’s response
would be due CoB 11/5, the day after the 11/4 deadline for filing exhibits and exhibit lists. Given that
Shuttle Express has until 11/5 to respond to Staff’s data request, Staff requests a limited
modification to or exemption from the deadline for filing an exhibit list and exhibits in order to allow
Staff to file an updated exhibit list and exhibits on 11/6 incorporating the Company’s response to
Staff’s data request.
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Staff has reached out to the Company and Public Counsel and both have stated that they do not
object to Staff’s request.
 
Please let me know if you would like any additional information.
 
Thank you,
 
Harry Fukano
Assistant Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
Office of the Attorney General
360-664-1225
Harry.fukano@utc.wa.gov
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